
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

THURSDAY, 19 JANUARY 2017

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN 
THE CHAMBER,  3 SPILMAN STREET, CARMARTHEN AT 2.00 
PM ON MONDAY, 30TH JANUARY, 2017 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA. 

Mark James CBE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Kevin Thomas
Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224027
E-Mail: kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 5 MEMBERS

1. Councillor J.M. Charles
2. Councillor J.K. Howell
3. Councillor G.B. Thomas
4. Councillor D.O. Tomos
5. Councillor J. Thomas

INDEPENDENT GROUP – 4 MEMBERS

1. Councillor W.R.A. Davies
2. Councillor H.I. Jones
3. Councillor H.B. Shepardson 
4. Councillor E.G. Thomas (Vice-Chair)

LABOUR  GROUP – 4 MEMBERS

1. Councillor D.M. Cundy (Chair)
2. Councillor S.L. Davies
3. Councillor T. Devichand
4. Councillor S. Matthews



AGENDA  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 5 - 6

6. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016 (PLANNING) 7 - 62

7. ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 - CARMARTHENSHIRE 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

63 - 194



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
30th JANUARY 2017

Forthcoming items for next meeting – 
Friday 17th February 2017

Discussion Topic Background

Housing Services 
Performance Measures

This item was previously discussed by the Committee at its 
July 2016 meeting and the report will provide Members’ with 
information on the operation of the Housing Service Division’s 
Performance Measures

Budget Monitoring 
2016/17 

This is a standard item which allows members to 
[...]
 Stokes

Designations:

Head of Planning

Tel Nos. 01267 228918 / 
01267 224647 
E Mail Addresses:
lquelch@carmarthenshire.gov
.uk
rmullen@carmarthenshire.gov
.uk

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:lquelch@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:lquelch@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:rmullen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:rmullen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


Community Scrutiny Committee
30 January, 2017

Annual Performance Report 2016 (Planning)

As part of the “Positive Planning” consultation in December 2013, the Welsh Government 
(WG) consulted on a series of proposals for measuring the performance of key stakeholders 
in the planning service.  The Planning Performance Framework table, which was adopted in 
November 2014, reports the performance of local planning authorities (LPAs) against indictors 
and targets set by the WG.  It categorises the LPA’s performance against them into one of 
three performance bands of: Improve (red)/ Fair (amber)/Good (green).

It is a requirement to submit APRs by 31 October annually to the WG.

The second round of APRs are due for submission to the WG by 31 October 2016. 

Some of the indicators set out in the Framework by WG are not currently subject to specific 
targets – these remain to be set by WG in the coming year. Where this is the case, the target 
is described as “to be benchmarked”.  These targets will be set by WG in the coming year. 
Additionally other targets and indicators could also be the subject of review prior to the 
2016/17 Review. 

A draft of the APR is attached for information.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? YES

Page 8

http://wales.gov.uk/consultations/planning/draft-planning-wales-bill/?lang=en


IMPLICATIONS 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report :

Signed: Llinos Quelch              Head of Planning

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications

Physical 
Assets  

NONE YES NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE 

2. Legal 
Following adoption of the Performance Framework indicators by Welsh Government in 
November 2014, Local Authorities are required to submit an annual Performance Report 
every October.  The second reports are due for submission by 31 October 2016.

CONSULTATIONS

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below

Signed: Llinos Quelch                    Head of Planning

1.Local Member(s)  
Not applicable.
2.Community / Town Council 
Not applicable.
3.Relevant Partners  
Not applicable.
4.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  

Not applicable.

Page 9



Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THERE ARE NONE

Title of Document File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection 

Page 10



1

 

Carmarthenshire Local Planning Authority 

PLANNING ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 
2016

(Reporting period April 2015 – March 2016)

Page 11



2

PREFACE

I am delighted to introduce the second Annual Performance Report for Carmarthenshire 
County Council’s Planning Service, a service which plays a key role in delivering Council 
priorities, which will cover every aspect of people’s lives.  I fully welcome the Planning Annual 
Performance Report (APR), as it captures the ongoing work being carried out on improving 
performance and will form a basis for year-on-year analysis. 

Good planning is at the heart of what we are about as a Council, making good, safe places 
for our residents to live, work and enjoy their leisure time in.  The planning service can help 
in delivering these aims whilst generating growth in the economy and protecting our natural 
habitats.  With the adoption of the Planning (Wales) Act in July 2015, and the introduction of 
the numerous and signif
[...]
of working will continue to look to the long term, 
taking an integrated approach, working with others.  

Over the next few years, Wellbeing Plans will replace the ICS and will provide part of the 
evidence base and context for future LDPs and any Strategic Development Plans.  The LDP 
will remain a key tool to deliver Wellbeing Plans and there are clear advantages in terms of 
efficiency, engagement and outcomes to undertake both processes together.  The 
progression towards Wellbeing Plans and the recent transfer from the Local Service Board 
to Public Service Board will be considered within subsequent AMRs to ensure the continued 
alignment of these two core Plans.

The LDP also works hand in hand with other corporate plans and strategies to achieve 
sustainable outcomes. Many of these strategies have a common sustainability agenda. Some 
of these strategies include:

 Carmarthenshire Housing Strategy: People Homes and Communities;
 Transformations: Strategic Regeneration Plan for Carmarthenshire: 2015-2030;
 Carmarthenshire Local Biodiversity Action Plan (LBAP) and Review;
 Joint Transport Plan for South West Wales: 2015 - 2020;
 South Wales Regional Aggregates Working Party - Regional Technical Statement;
 Open All Year – A Tourism Strategy for South West Wales;
 Carmarthenshire Rural Development Plan;
 Gypsy and Traveller Community Strategy for Carmarthenshire County Council;
 Local Housing Market Assessment, Carmarthenshire County Council;
 County Council Corporate Plan 2014-2017.

In addition to working with partners within the County, liaison with neighbouring authorities 
has and remains a key feature across the South West Wales region playing an important role 

Page 15



6

in the LDP’s preparatory process and also in taking forward the many new implications 
emerging from the Planning Act (Wales) 2015. The Council has had regular contact with 
neighbouring authorities, both individually and collectively at regional level (through the South 

[...]
 located at Spilman Street, Carmarthen.

Wider organisational activities impacting on the service 

The Service has identified Priority Based Budgeting (PBB) savings for a three year period of 
some £200,000 for the next three years (2016 – 2019), having already made savings over 
the period 2013/15 with 8 FTE staff being lost as a result of severance.

The Development Management Unit underwent an internal review process in 2015, with an 
emphasis of challenge being introduced through Systems Thinking. This has resulted in a 
redesigned service/system delivery, and is now being rolled out to other areas within the 
Service - Minerals and Waste. This review process includes the capacity for challenge and 
further examination on a regular basis, to ensure that the system and service remain up to 
date and relevant. The general principles underlying this include the need for early 
engagement and stress the importance of building quality into submissions at as early a stage 
as possible. It is noted that this resonates with some of the basic tenets of the Positive 
Planning agenda of Welsh Government. The service area is also developing its own suite of 
monitoring measures, with a view to better evidencing quality in the process and being able 
to understand the customer ‘end to end’ experience. In addition to the above qualitative 
aspects, it is anticipated that this will realise further financial savings. Some of the savings to 
date have been achieved through changes such as a move to a more paperless way of 
working which has reduced printing and copying costs. The full impact will be evaluated as 
the new systems roll out further.

The Minerals and Waste team has, for a number of years now, established service level 
agreements with several other Local Authorities (LAs) in West Wales.   The Local Authorities 
are:

 Pembrokeshire Coast National Park Authority;
 Pembrokeshire County Council;
 Brecon Beacons National Park Authority;
 Powys County Council;
 Me
[...]
Does the local planning authority’s web site have an 
online register of planning applications, which members of 
the public can access track their progress (and view their 
content)?

“Good” “Fair” “Improvement needed”
All documents are available 
online

Only the planning application 
details are available online, and 
access to other documents 
must be sought directly

No planning application 
information is published 
online

Authority’s performance Good
The LPA publish all details relating to a Planning application on the website for Carmarthenshire 
County Council.

Page 54



45

SECTION 5 – ENFORCEMENT

Indicator

15.  Percentage of enforcement cases investigated 
(determined whether a breach of planning control has 
occurred and, if so, resolved whether or not enforcement 
action is expedient) within 84 days

“Good” “Fair” “Improvement needed”
Target to be benchmarked Target to be benchmarked Target to be benchmarked

Authority’s performance 63
No benchmark has been set to date for this Indicator.  

A Task and Finish Review of Planning Enforcement, made up of members of the Community 
Scrutiny and Planning Committees completed its report and the recommendations (23) were 
accepted by the Executive Board.  It has been noted that significant progress has been made in 
certain areas, although there were still other areas of clarity and progress needed.  

A Multi-Disciplinary Enforcement Group has been set up, chaired by the Executive Board Member 
with responsibility for all areas of Enforcement, to bring together the various strands of 
enforcement authority-wide.  The group has met on a number of occasions since late 2015, and 
provides opportunities for collaboration and identification of effective enforcement solutions.

Indicator 16.  Average time taken to investigate enforcement cases
“Good” “Fair” “Improvement needed”

Target to be benchmarked Target to be benchmarked Target to be benchmarked

Authority’s performance 143 days (data only available for 
[...]
sion for new 
development on previously developed land and greenfield land 

Page 60



51

during the year.

Previously developed land (hectares)
Authority’s data Data not available.

Greenfield land (hectares)
Authority’s data Data not available.

Data not available. See explanation as part of introduction to SD Section above.

Indicator
SD6. The area of public open space (ha) that would be lost and 
gained as a result of development granted planning permission 
during the quarter.

Open space lost (hectares)
Authority’s data Data not available. 

Open space gained (hectares)
Authority’s data Data not available. 

Data not available. See explanation as part of introduction to SD Section above.

Page 61



52

Indicator
SD7. The total financial contributions (£) agreed from new 
development granted planning permission during the quarter 
for the provision of community infrastructure.

Gained via Section 106 agreements (£)
Authority’s data £3,575,074 

Gained via Community Infrastructure Levy (£)
Authority’s data Not applicable. 

Gained via Section 106 agreements: Although data has not been submitted to WG as part of the 
quarterly returns to date it is now possible to collect this information and therefore it has been 
included in this APR.

Community Infrastructure Levy: The LA do not currently operate a CIL regime. The second part 
of SD7 is therefore not applicable.

Page 62



Community Scrutiny Committee
30th January 2017

Annual Monitoring Report 2015/16
Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan

To consider and comment on the following issues:

To further consider the Authority’s first Annual Monitoring Report for the 
Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan – as reported previously on the 3rd 
November 2016 and submitted to the Welsh Government.

Reasons: 
To receive and further consider the content of the report and the appended Annual Monitoring 
Report 2015/16 as part of the Council’s duty to comply with Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 and the Lo
[...]
 

7.2 Therefore, it is concluded that the LDP Strategy remains sound, albeit delivery is slower 
than anticipated; however there is no need for intervention at this time, in the form of 
either a partial or full review. 

7.3 At this time the first review remains for late 2018 in accordance with the requirements for 
such a review 4 years after adoption.

8. Next Steps

8.1 The AMR has in accordance with the Council’s statutory duty been submitted to the Welsh 
Government, and published on the Council’s website.  This publication has been 
accompanied by an informal consultation which will afford interested parties the 
opportunity to comment on the key issues raised.  Whilst not a statutory requirement, 
such a consultation provides an important opportunity for views to be submitted, and 
where appropriate for those views to contribute to the content of subsequent AMR’s.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? YES 

Page 67



IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report :

Signed:    Llinos Quelch                                                               Head of Planning                       

Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and 
Equalities

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications

Physical 
Assets  

YES YES YES NONE NONE NONE NONE 

1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities

The AMR in monitoring the implementation of the LDP’s policies and provisions builds on the links 
and strategic compatibility between it and the Integrated Community Strategy for 
Carmarthenshire 2012-17.  In this respect the as components of the LDP, are key factors in the 
delivery of the outcomes, particularly Supporting Opportunities for the Building of 
Economically Viable and Sustainable Communities. Through land use planning policies, the 
LDP seeks to promote the principles of sustainability and sustainable development by facilitating 
the creation of communities and local economies which are more sustainable providing access to 
local services and facilities and reducing the need to travel.  

The integration of sustainability as part of the preparation of the LDP is reflected in the 
undertaking of a Sustainability Appraisal and Strategic Environmental Assessment reflecting 
national and international legislative requirements.  The AMR is considering matters of 
sustainability further monitors the outcomes of the Plan in light of the Sustainability Appraisal 
indicators. 

The AMR considers key national legislative changes including the requirements emanating from 
the Wellbeing and Future Generations Act and the implications for the LDP.

Page 68



2. Legal  
The preparation and publication of the AMR ensures the Council meets its requirements in 
respect of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 which requires each Local Planning 
Authority to prepare an Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) on its LDP. It also fulfils the 
requirements of the section 76 of the Act in keeping all matters under review that are expected to 
affect the development of its area. The Council has a duty to produce information on these 
matters in the form of an Annual Monitoring Report for submission to the Welsh Government, and 
publication on the Carmarthenshire County Council’s website by 31st October each year following 
plan adoption.

3.Finance  
Financial costs are covered through the financial provisions in place - including reserves.  
Should an early review of the Plan be required as a result of future AMR’s then additional 
financial provision may be required to meet the ongoing costs associated with legislative 
requirements arising from its production, including evidence gathering and examination costs

CONSULTATIONS

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below

Signed:    Llinos Quelch    
[...]
lan revision and review. 

 

 

Planning Policy Wales (Edition 8) January 2016 

2.50 Revisions to Chapter 2 take account of related amendments to the Town and 

Country Planning (Local Development Plan) (Wales) Regulations 2005, to the guidance in the 

Local Development Plan Manual (Edition 2, 2015) and to the withdrawal of Local 

Development Plans Wales: Policy on Preparation of LDPs (2005).  

 

2.51 Chapter 4 has been updated to take into account the Well-being of Future 

Generations (Wales) Act 2015, including the seven well-being goals and the sustainable 

development principle. The description of legislative requirements for sustainable 

development in the planning system has also been updated.  Updates also reflect the Welsh 

language provisions of the Planning (Wales) Act 2015 which strengthen the consideration 

given to the Welsh language in the planning system.  

 

2.52 The introduction of a new chapter integrating the Welsh Government’s planning 

policies for minerals development previously set out in Minerals Planning Policy Wales 

(2001), into PPW. No changes to existing policy have been made as part of this integration 

exercise and Minerals Planning Policy Wales has been cancelled as a result. 

 

LDP Implications 

The requirements emerging through the provisions of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) 

Act 2015 will be considered in subsequent AMRs to ensure the continued alignment of the LDP and 

it’s provisions. The implications and requirements emerging from the latest Edition of PPW will be 

considered and discussed in relation to the relevant policy monitoring areas. 

 

Page 92



Carmarthenshire County Council 
Annual Monitoring Report 2015-2016 

16 

 

Technical Advice Note (TAN) 1: Joint Housing Land Availability Studies (January 2015) 

2.53 Whilst published prior to this monitoring period, this supersedes the cancelled 

previous TAN (2006) and process Guidance Note (2012) and emerged post LDP adoption 

(201
[...]
 and any Strategic 

Development Plans.   

 

 

LDP Implications  

The LDP will remain a key tool to deliver the well-being plan and there are clear advantages in terms 

of efficiency, engagement and outcomes to undertake both processes together.  The progression 

towards the Wellbeing Plan and the recent transference from the Local Service Board to the Public 

Service Board will be considered in subsequent AMRs to ensure the continued alignment of these 

two core Plans.  

 

 

Transformations: Strategic Regeneration Plan for Carmarthenshire – 2015-2030 

2.72 This document sets out Carmarthenshire’s regeneration strategy, building on the 

opportunities for growth and investment emerging from the policies and provision of the 

LDP.  This in turn reflects Carmarthenshire as a confident, ambitious and connected 

component of the Swansea Bay City Region.  

Page 98



Carmarthenshire County Council 
Annual Monitoring Report 2015-2016 

22 

 

 

LDP Implications  

The LDP represents a key component in the delivery of the Council’s regeneration objectives and 

there are clear advantages in terms of efficiency, engagement and outcomes in continuing the 

synergy between what are shared strategic priorities. 

 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)  

2.73 The Council is currently  consulting on its CIL Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule. 

The outcomes and consideration of future meetings of County Council will continue into the 

next LDP monitoring period during which is anticipated that ongoing evidencing will be 

gathered as CIL progresses towards Examination.  

 

LDP Implications  

The progress of the CIL for Carmarthenshire and any subsequent implications for the LDP will be 

given further consideration in successive AMRs as and where appropriate 

 

The Carmarthenshire Context 

Spatial Influences  

2.74 Carmarthenshire is a diverse County with the agricultural economy and landscape of 

the rural areas juxtaposed with the urban and industri

Minutes of the meeting

COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 30 January 2017
PRESENT: Councillor D.M. Cundy (Chair)

Councillors:

T. Devichand, J.K. Howell, S. Matthews, W.R.A. Davies, H.l. Jones, D. Tomos,

G.B. Thomas, E.G. Thomas, J. Thomas, J.S. Edmunds (In place of S.L. Davies) and
W.T. Evans (In place of J.M. Charles)

Also in attendance:
Councillor L.M. Stephens, Executive Board Member for Human Resources, Efficiencies
and Collaboration

The following Officers were in attendance:
L. Quelch, Head of Planning

I.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager

K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen - 2.00 - 3.40 pm
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J.M. Charles, S.L. Davies
and H.B. Shepardson and from Councillor M. Gravell (Executive Board Member
for Regeneration and Leisure).

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS
There were no declarations of personal interests.

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

4, PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)
No public questions had been received.

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS

The Committee received the list of forthcoming items to be considered at its
meeting to be held on the 17t February, 2017

6. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016 (PLANNING)

In accordance with Minute 7 of its meeting held on the 39 November, 2016 the
Committee received the Planning Division’s Annual Performance Report (APR)
2016 in respect of the period April 2015 — March 2016. It was noted that
production of an APR was a requirement of the Planning Performance Framework
Table and had to be submitted to the Welsh Government by the 31st October
annually. In accordance with that requirement, the current APR, being the second

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



to be produced by Carmarthenshire, had been submitted to the Welsh
Government by the 31st October 2016 deadline.

The Following questions/issues were raised on the report:-

Reference was made to the provision within the LDP for new housing
developments throughout the County, and clarification sought on how the
adoption by the Council of a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), together
with the production of a business case, could be used to fund the provision
of appropriate infrastructure e.g. schools, roads and surgeries to support
those developments.

The Committee was reminded that as part of the LDP’s development,
consultations had been undertaken with a wide range of bodies, both public
and private on the Plan proposals. Those consultations had been two-way
and used as a means of ascertaining those bodies’ future development
proposals, how they would tie into the plan and to assess any potential
infrastructure implications. With regard to the funding of major infrastructure
projects, via the possible adoption of a CIL, it was confirmed that whilst the
Council was still gathering information in that regard, if adopted, it would
require the Council to be more specific on the type of infrastructure required
within the County. That would need to be evidence based and include
potential costs, and discussions with both external bodies and internal
Council departments was critical to that process.

Reference was made to the planning provision within the LDP for some 280
properties to be built within the Hendy Ward and the current difficulties
being experienced in that Ward as a consequence. Those included the local
doctor’s surgery being at capacity and the recognised highway difficulties
encountered both within the village and on the M4 slip road. It was enquired
whether the impact of large developments on communities, such as Hendy,
could be mitigated by phasing planning approval/implementation over a
number of years

The Forward Planning Manager advised that whilst the Council had
included a Phasing Policy within the Draft LDP, the Planning Inspector, on
examination thereof, had not accepted the policy and instructed its removal
on the basis it was considered to have the potential to curtail development.
However, as part of the preparation and formulation of the 2" LDP, the
situation within Hendy could be cited as a supporting example for a Phasing
Policy.

Further reference was made to the 280 housing allocation for Hendy,
coupled with the allocation of over 700 houses in the nearby community of
Pontarddulais within the City and County of Swansea. A view was
expressed that closer cross boundary dialogue should be undertaken on
the impact developments in one local authority area could have on an
adjoining neighbouring local authority.

The Head of Planning, in response advised that whilst the Authority liaised
with adjoining local authorities on the preparation of their LDP’s and tried to
influence their plan’s policies, wherever possible, that liaison was purely
consultory with the ultimate decision resting with the respective local
authority. However, current Welsh Government Proposals, if implemented,
would require the adoption of a more regional, strategic and cross border

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



approach to planning on matters such as highways and housing. That could
result in Carmarthenshire forming a region with Neath and Port Talbot and
the City and County of Swansea.

Reference was made to earlier concerns on the potential impact the
development of approximately 1,000 houses in the Hendy/Pontarddulais
areas could have on the local community. Similar concerns were expressed
in relation to the Llangennech/LLwynhendy/Bynea and Trostre areas in
relation to the 1,000+ houses allocated in those areas. Those concerns
centred on the potential impact the developments could have on the areas
infrastructure, and how the funding of improvements thereto could be met
via Section 106 Agreements or, potentially, a CIL. It was also noted that, in
total, the LDP allocation for new housing throughout Carmarthenshire over
the plan period totalled 15,921 which, potentially, could result in countywide
infrastructure implications.

The Forward Planning Manager recognised the plan provision was
significant and assured that the planning department was aware of
emerging trends that would feed into future LDP Annual Monitoring Reports
for assessment on whether the Plan’s aspirations were being met. With
regard to the funding for infrastructure projects he referred to previous
discussion on the limitations of Section 106 funding, being development
specific, and the work being undertaken on the adoption of a CIL to provide
funding for countywide infrastructure projects.

Reference was made to the replacement of the Integrated Community
Strategy 2011-16 in 2017 by the Wellbeing and Future Generations (Wales)
Act 2015, which would come into force in 2018. Concern was expressed at
the above time scales and the possibility some of the Strategy’s provisions
could ‘slip through the net’ during the change-over period.

The Forward Planning Manager advised that although there would be a gap
between the expiration of the ICS and implementation of the new Well
Being Plans, it was important the relationship with the LDP was maintained
and discussions with the Public Service Board were ongoing to ensure the
continued alignment of those two core plans.

References were made to the limitations current planning policies placed on
the granting of new homes for farmers/ extensions to existing farmhouses
to enable young farmers to reside on the farm holding, and to whether there
were any avenues available to the Council to assist those farmers to remain
on the holding.

The Head of Planning advised that whilst current council policies allowed
for succession planning, and farmers should enter into dialogue with
planning officers in that regard, the Council was guided by National
Planning Policies issued by the Welsh Government. Changing/influencing
those policies would require providing the government with reasoned
evidenced based arguments. Whilst that evidence could be gathered by
officers, in consultation with other authorities to assess if they were
encountering similar difficulties, it would also be prudent for similar
representations to be made at elected member/ministerial level, if any
changes were to be effected. She stated however that whilst having regard
to National Planning Policies, there may be the potential to introduce
amended local policies as part of the revised LDP but, any such policy

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



revision would, again, need to be justified by a reasoned evidenced based
argument.

In response to a suggestion, the Executive Board Member with
responsibility for the planning portfolio confirmed she would write to the
Welsh Local Government Association highlighting the above issue and
requesting it make representations to the Welsh Government.

In response to a question on the possibility of allocating additional plots
within rural communities to assist local young people to remain within the
community, the Head of Planning advised that, as with the previous
discussion, the Department’s ability was constrained by national policies
but, there may be an opportunity, as part of the preparations for the
production of the revised LDP to examine that issue. However, any
suggested/proposed changes to existing policies would need to be
substantiated by an evidence based argument. In that regard, the Housing
Division was currently undertaking an assessment on rural need which may
be able to assist in providing that evidence.

In response to a question on the time taken for the conversion of office to
residential accommodation in town centres, which it was alleged could take
18-24 months, the Head of Planning advised there could be a number of
factors involved in the determination of such applications e.g. lack of
amenities/lack of car parking etc. The Council was, however, endeavouring
to speed up the process via the introduction of Local Development Orders
and a Pilot Order for Llanelli Town Centre was currently progressing
through the Council’s political process. If successful, the pilot could be
rolled out to other areas within the County.

RESOLVED

6.1
6.2

that the report be received.

that the next Annual Performance Report be submitted to the
Committee for consideration prior to its submission to the Welsh
Government

ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 - CARMARTHENSHIRE LOCAL
DEVELOPMENT PLAN

In accordance with Minute 8 of its meeting held on the 3@ November, 2016 the
Committee received for further consideration the Annual Monitoring Report
2015/16 on the Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan.

The Following questions/issues were raised on the report:-

Reference was made to the allocation with the LDP for the provision of
15,197 housing units, and a view expressed that different ways of providing
that housing needed to be explored rather than continually building new
properties on land, which was a finite resource.

The Forward Planning Manager advised that the 15,197 units did not solely
represent new build and could be provided via a number of avenues e.g.
conversion of large residential properties into smaller units, conversion of
office/industrial building or bringing empty residential properties back into
habitable use, a practice in which the Council’'s Housing Division had been
very successful.

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



e The Forward Planning Manager, in response to a question relating to
variations throughout the county on the level of affordable housing provision
within housing developments advised that the level was dependent on the
profitability of an individual development. He confirmed the level of
provision required continual review and should reflect market values.

RESOLVED that the report be received.

CHAIR DATE

= - .
onso Sir Gar B EICH cYNGORarleinamdani

? . www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
Carmarthenshire

YOur counciLdoitonline
www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Q, =222\
o"l)[y Co\“\o



